

No. 22-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER STATE
CHIEF JUSTICES AND CHIEF JUDGES IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KATHLEEN R. HARTNETT
JULIE M. VEROFF
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111

PATRICK J. HAYDEN
COOLEY LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001

DANIEL GROOMS
COOLEY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004

ADAM M. KATZ
Counsel of Record
ADAM S. GERSHENSON
RACHEL H. ALPERT
KIMBERLEY A. SCIMECA
COOLEY LLP
500 Boylston St.
Boston, MA 02116
akatz@cooley.com
(617) 937-2351

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Interest and Introduction..... 1

Argument 3

 I. Laws Disarming Domestic Abusers Play a Vital Role in the Administration of Justice and Protection of the Public by State Courts..... 3

 A. Laws Disarming Persons Subject to Domestic-Violence Restraining Orders Allow State Courts to Safeguard Families..... 3

 B. Laws Disarming Persons Subject to Domestic-Violence Restraining Orders Allow State Courts to Safeguard the Integrity of Judicial Proceedings..... 7

 II. 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8) Does Not Violate the Second Amendment and the Court Should Limit Itself to That Question 10

 A. Under a Straightforward Application of this Court’s Precedent, § 922(g)(8) is Constitutional 10

 B. Judicial Minimalism and Respect for State Sovereignty Favor a Decision Limited to the Question Presented 14

 C. Rejecting the Fifth Circuit’s Specific Misapplication of *Bruen* Need Not Disrupt Healthy Percolation in the Lower Courts..... 19

Conclusion..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	21
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	15
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 419 (1827)	18
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	17
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	16
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	17
<i>Dem. Nat'l Comm. v. Wis. State Legis.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	15
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	20
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	9, 11

<i>Fried v. Garland</i> , No. 4:22-cv-164-AW-MAF, 2022 WL 16731233 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 4, 2022).....	22
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976)	18
<i>Liverpool, N.Y. & Phila. Steam-Ship Co.</i> <i>v. Emigration Comm’rs</i> , 113 U.S. 33 (1885)	15
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 335 (2017)	22
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	18, 19
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v.</i> <i>Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Aeronautics & Space Admin. v.</i> <i>Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011)	16
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 581 U.S. 486 (2017)	17
<i>PDK Lab’s Inc. v. U.S. D.E.A.</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	15

<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	15
<i>Ritchie v. Konrad</i> , 10 Cal. Rptr. 3d 387 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	5
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917)	15
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 999 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010)	18
<i>United States v. Connelly</i> , No. EP-22-cr-229(2)-KC, 2023 WL 2806324 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 6, 2023).....	21
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , No. CR-22-00328-PRW, 2023 WL 1771138 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 3, 2023).....	22
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 69 F.4th 495 (8th Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 94 U.S. 614 (1876)	14
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , No. 3:22-cr-00037, 2022 WL 17336578 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 16, 2022)	22

<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	21
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	18
<i>United States v. Nutter</i> , 624 F. Supp. 3d 636 (S.D. W. Va. 2022)	14
<i>United States v. Perez-Gallan</i> , No. PE:22-cr-00427-DC, 2022 WL 16858516 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2022).....	22
<i>United States v. Posey</i> , No.1 2:22-cv-83 JD, 2023 WL 1869095 (N.D. Ind. Feb. 9, 2023).....	22
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023).....	6, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>United States v. Springer</i> , No. 23-cv-1013-DJW-MAR, 2023 WL 4981583 (N.D. Iowa Aug. 3, 2023)	21
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , No. 8:22-cr-291, 2023 WL 3932224.....	21
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	15

<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	15
---	----

Statutes

18 U.S.C.	
§ 922(g)(8)	<i>passim</i>
§ 922(g)(8)(A)	8
§ 922(g)(8)(C)	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3602(G)(4)	5
Cal. Fam. Code § 6389.....	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann.	
§ 29-28(b)(6)	5
§ 29-36f(b)(6).....	5
§ 29-36k.....	5
§ 46b-15.....	5
§ 53a-217.....	5
§ 53a-217c	5
§ 53a-223.....	5
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10	
§ 1041	3
§ 1042.....	3
§ 1043.....	3, 5
§ 1043(d).....	3, 8
§ 1045(a)(8)	5
Del. Code Ann. tit. 13, § 1507.....	9

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 173-B:4	5
§ 173-B:5	5
§ 173-B:9	5
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 530.14	5
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 842-a	5
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00	5
Tex. Fam. Code Ann.	
§ 83.001(b)	5
§ 85.022(b)(6)	5
§ 85.022(d)	5
Tex. Penal Code Ann.	
§ 25.07(a)(4)	5
§ 46.06(a)(6)	5
Utah Code Ann.	
§ 76-10-503(1)(b)(x)	5
§ 78B-7-404(5)	5
§ 78B-7-504(5)	5
§ 78B-7-603(2)(f)	5
Other Authorities	
140 Cong. Rec. S7884 (daily ed. June 29, 1994)	4
142 Cong. Rec. S1122 (daily ed. Sept. 25, 1996)	4

April M. Zeoli & Daniel W. Webster, <i>Effects of Domestic Violence Policies, Alcohol Taxes and Police Staffing Levels on Intimate Partner Homicide in Large U.S. Cities</i> , 16 <i>Inj. Prevention</i> 90 (2010)	6
April M. Zeoli et al., <i>Analysis of the Strength of Legal Firearms Restrictions for Perpetrators of Domestic Violence and Their Associations with Intimate Partner Homicide</i> , 187 <i>Am. J. Epidemiology</i> 2365 (2018)	6
Barry Friedman, <i>Dialogue & Judicial Review</i> , 91 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 577 (1993).....	17
Benjamin N. Cardozo, <i>The Nature of Judicial Process</i> (1921).....	20
Brannon P. Denning, <i>Can Judges Be Uncivilly Obedient?</i> , 60 <i>Wm. & Mary L. Rev.</i> 1 (2018).....	22
Carolina Díez et al., <i>State Intimate Partner Violence–Related Firearm Laws and Intimate Partner Homicide Rates in the United States, 1991 to 2015</i> , 167 <i>Annals Internal Med.</i> 536 (2017)	6

Cass R. Sunstein, <i>One Case at a Time: Judicial Minimalism on the Supreme Court</i> (1999)	16
Clare Dalton, Judge Susan Carbon & Nancy Olesen, <i>High Conflict Divorce, Violence, and Abuse: Implications for Custody and Visitation Decisions</i> , 54 <i>Juv. & Fam. Ct. J.</i> 11 (2003)	10
<i>Extreme Risk Protection Order: A Tool to Save Lives</i> , Johns Hopkins Bloomberg Sch. of Pub. Health, https://tinyurl.com/wpntehhs (last updated Aug. 1, 2023)	23
Gregory L. Acquaviva & John D. Castiglione, <i>Judicial Diversity on State Supreme Courts</i> , 39 <i>Seton Hall L. Rev.</i> 1203 (2009)	19
Jacquelyn C. Campbell et al., <i>Risk Factors for Femicide in Abusive Relationships: Results from A Multisite Case Control Study</i> , 93 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 1089 (2003)	7
Joseph Blocher & Reva B. Siegel, <i>Guided by History: Protecting the Public Sphere from Weapons Threats Under Bruen</i> , 98 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> (forthcoming Dec. 2023), https://tinyurl.com/4u2db2y6	13

Kaitlin N. Sidorsky & Wendy J. Schiller, <i>Can Government Protect Women from Domestic Violence? Not If States Do Not Follow Up.</i> , Brookings (Mar. 21, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/3jwhza6e	23
Laura F. Edwards, <i>The People and Their Peace: Legal Culture and the Transformation of Inequality in the Post-Revolutionary South</i> (2009)	13
Martha R. Mahoney, <i>Legal Images of Battered Women: Redefining the Issue of Separation</i> , 90 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (1991)	7
Natalie Nanasi, <i>Disarming Domestic Abusers</i> Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 559 (2020)	7
Peter G. Jaffe, Claire V. Crooks & Samantha E. Poisson, <i>Common Misconceptions in Addressing Domestic Violence in Child Custody Disputes</i> , 54 Juv. & Fam. Ct. J. 57 (2003)	9
Richard A. Posner, <i>The Federal Courts: Crisis and Reform</i> (1985)	20
Saul Cornell, <i>Early American Gun Regulation and the Second Amendment: A Closer Look at the Evidence</i> , 25 Law & Hist. Rev. 197 (2007)	18

State Just. Inst. & Nat'l Council Juv. & Fam. Ct. Judges, <i>Navigating Custody & Visitation Evaluations in Cases with Domestic Violence: A Judge's Guide</i> (2006), https://tinyurl.com/vynv2bye	9
Thomas C. Grey, <i>Molecular Motions: The Holmesian Judge in Theory & Practice</i> , 37 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 19 (1995)	15
U.S. Census Bur., <i>State Population Totals and Components of Change: 2020-2022</i> (June 13, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/bpby2dj3	1
<i>Which States Prohibit Domestic Abusers Under Restraining Orders from Having Guns?</i> , Everytown Rsch. & Pol'y (last updated Jan. 12, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/ydpv63m3	23
